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BEFORR THE OIL CONBERVATION COMMISSION
OF THR STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IR THRE MATIER OF THR
CALRED BY THE OIL CONSERVAT
COMMISSTON OF NEVW MEXICO
COMS XDERING:
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CASE ¥o. 2490
Ordexr Mo. R-2225

BX_INE COMMISSION:

This cause came oa for hesaring at 9 o'clock a.m. on
Yehauaxy 7, 1962, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel 8. !Ittexﬁ
Rcaminer duly appointed by the 04l Comservation Commission of New
Mestico, hereinsfter referred to az the "Commission,” ip accordance
with Bmles 1214 of the Commission Bules and Regulations.

BN, om this_30th day of April. 1962, tha Commisaiom,

a guozrum buing pwesemt, Baving considered the application, the

evidance adduced, snd the recommapsdrtions of the Examiner,
;n-z.z . Jutter, and being fully advised in the premises,
|

ELEDE:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Cosmission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, O. H. Randel, sceks the establish-
meat of a2 S50-acre non-standard oil proration unit in the Abo formaf
tion, co-ptiling Lot 3 and the Noxrth 702 feet of Lot 4, all in
SSCiiom 15, Township 17 South, Rangs 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

4

(3) That inasmuch as it apperrs ui.t the North 10 acres o:
Iot 3 is nom-productive in tne Abo formation, a 40-L.ce non-standatd
oil proration unit should be astablished consisting of the South

917 feet of Lot 3 and the North 702 feet of Lot 4, all in said Sect
tion 19.

(4) That the applicant coriginally proposed to dedicate said
unit to a well to be drilled at a location 1629 feet from the Sout]
r line and 537 Zfeet from the West line of said Section 19, but, at
i the hearing of this case, amended his application, subject to
waivers from all cffset operators, to locate said well 1500 feat
from the South line and 537 feet from the West line of said Sec~-
tion 19.

[=4
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CASE No. 2490
Order Wo. R-2228

(S) That waivers of protest to the proposed well locatiom
have bean received from all offset operatoxs.

(1) That a 40-acre mom-standazrd oll proratiomn wmit im the
Ao Suametion is Reredy established, cemsisting of the Seuth 917
foak of 0t 3 and the Noxth 702 fest of Iok 4, all im SBectiom 19,
Yomehip 17 South, Range 31 East, RPN, Eddy County, New Nexico.

(2) That said proxation uait shall be dedicated to a well
to be drilled 1500 fest from tae South line and 537 feet £rom the
west line of said Sectioa 19, which locatiom is heredy approved.

{3} Thet jurisdiction of tlis cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may desm necessary.

DOWS at Santa Pe, New Mexico, om the day and year herein-
above desigaated.

STATE OF MEN MEXICO
OXL CONBERVATION COMMISSION

NG/

BDWIR L. MECHEM, Chairman

ol e
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(]
A. L. PORTRR, Jx., Member & Secretary
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GOVERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

State of Vet Wexirn
O il €onservation Commigsion

NUpp——

LAND COMMISSIONER
E. S, JOHNNY WALKER

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.

MEMSB ER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
P, C. BOX 87t : ~
SANTA FE S
Re: CASE NO, 2490
ORDER NO. R=2225

Mr. 0. H. Randel APPLICANT:
P. 0. Box 88
Carlcbwd, New Maxico 0.H. RANDRL
Dear Sir:

) Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours, _

R @Am,/y,,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-~Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs occ
Artesgia 0OCC X

Aztec 0OCC
OTHER
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

April 5, 1962

Nr. 0. H. Mandel
P. O, Dox 88
Carlshad, New Maxico

Dear Nr. Randel:

Beferense iz made to Case Mo, 2490, hesaxd by
me as Commission Examiner on Pebzxuary 7, 1962, in which you
regquested the formation of a 50-acre non-standaxd oil pro-
ration unit in the Abo formation.

Inasuch as you wished to revise the well
location from that vhich we had legally advertised, we advised
you that no order could be entexed in the case until such time
as we had received waivers of objection to the new location
fxom offset operators.

-

Our records dn not veflact that such waivers
have been received. Plsase advise whether the waivers have
been obtained and if so, when they will be forthcoming so that
some disposition may be made of this case.

Very truly yours,

DANIEL S. NUTTER
Trial Examiner

DSN/ir
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUGUERQUE, W, W,
PHONE 243.6891

-

BEFORE THE
0IL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

FEBRUARY 7, 1962

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:
Application of 0. H. Randel for a 50-~acre
non-standard oil proration unilt, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks permission to establish a 50-
acre non-standard oil proration unit in the
Abo formation, comprising Lot 3 and the North
702 feet of Lot 4, all in Section 19, Town-
shir 17 Scuth, Range 31 East, Edady County,
New Mexico, sald unit to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled at a location 1629 feet
from the South line and 537 fee% from the
west line of said Sectlon 19.

CASE NO.
2490

Nt N Nl St Nt Nt Sl e e Nvest St S “s?? st St

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT COF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: We will call Case No. 2490.

MR. WHITFIELD: <Case No. 2490: Application of 0. H.
Randel for a 50-acre non-standard oil proration unit, Eddy County,
New Mexico,

(Witness sworn.)

O, H. RANDEL,

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn on oath, was

examined and testified as follows:

®

:
5
>
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N, M,
PHONE 325.1182

FARMINGTON,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUEROWUE, N. M,
PHONE 243.6691

MR. RANDEL: I have a short statement that I can read
to the Commission, if it please them. It corresponds with our
request, It could be put in the record without being read.

MR. NUTTER: I believe, if you will, read this, Mr.
Randel.

MR. RANDEL: It is dated February 7, 1062, and addressed
to the Commission.

"I am a part owner of (and am associated with and act
as representative and agent for the other working interests), |
Lots 3 and 4 of Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 31 East,
Eddy County. We have onroduced cil from thils land for several
years out of fhe Grayburg and Seven Rivers‘formations. I live
in Carlsbad, New Mexico and operate my oil nraperties £rom that
city..

"Lots 3 and &4 above described contain, according to
General Land Ofiice Plats, some 65.32 acres. Normal development
of the Abo produring trend has oW cvesuited in one producing Abo
well 1/2 mile to the ﬁest and another 1/2 mile to the east of a
normal locatlion on our lease,

"It is our gzeological thinking that two wells could
very probably be completed upon the 65.32 acre tract by drilling
them 660' apart and 330' from the legal subdivision lines. We
are reluctant to do this for several reasons.

"1, the investnent would ve out of line as we would

not have the ncormal two well sliowaole

-
g
¢
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-
L "2. Geologlcally, we think probably by so doing we
- .{ : might actually miss the very highest crest of the reef and thus
- ;'1 be unab}e to recover oil in the crestal dome
i: i3 "3. We see no reason to drill two wells so close to-
- ;é geiner merely to have more allowable, as we are confident that
2w
: %g one properly located producer can adequately drain the reservoir.

"4, Wastage of steel and material to drill the second
well is against the rules of conservation and does promote waste.

"We are therefore asking the Commission to grant per-

mission to drill an unorthcdox location and further we zre ask-
ing the Commission to establish a 50 acre non-standard oll pro-
ration unit in the Abo formation comprising Let 3 and the north
702 feet of Lot 4. In our original application for a hearing, we

requested that the well be authorized 1629' from the south line

ané 537' from the west line. We would like to amend that, if it
please the Commission, =0 28 to locate the Jeli 15007 trow the
soutnh and 537! from the west. This change is minor but fits our

geological thinking soie better and also became desirable after

actually seeing the location in the field., I am not sure whether

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M
PHONE 243 6€91

such change can be made without further hearing, however, we make
such plea,

'"After careful study, we believe:

"1, That one properly located well will recover more

o1l than two wells located in orthodox locations

2. We wWill, in the long run, be better off with one
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good well having a 50 acre allowable than a possible two inferior '

wells having 65.32 acre allowable.

L

- ‘ "3, The saving of material will prevent economic waste|
The drilling of the optimum location will promote conservation
and actually result in recovery of more oill.

"4, Following “he trend of development in the area the

i
FARMINGTON, N, M
FMONE 325%.1182

probaple first location, if two wells were contemplated would be
in Lot 3, and the location as herein requested is in Lot 3, -
thus, without this hearing the resultant well would be granted
a 32-acre allowable., The decision to ask for a 50-acre allow-
able hinges on the assumption that the north 702 feet of Lot 4
has Abo 01l accumulated thereunder. This will be supported by
the testimony of our geologist, Vilas P, Sheldon., Admittedly,
the line of demarcation is arbitrary, however, we present it as

being reasonable and probable.

"Summing up, we co.atend that we could, by wasteful
practices. achieve a 65.22 acre allowable, thab we prefer to
drill one well with a 50 acre share of the total reservoir con-

tents, that our proposal promotes conservation and prevents waste,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUrRRQUE, N, M,

"We do then, respectively, plead the granting of our

application, as amended.”

PHONE 243.6691

MR, NUTTER: Do you have anything further?
A No, T don't know that I do.

MR. NUI'TER: Does anyone have any questions they wish

to ask IMr. Randel?
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 2325-1182

PHONE 243.6691

PAGE 5

'be made on your application. Have you informed your offset opera-

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. MORRIS:

Q Mr. Randel, in your statement, you asked that amendmentﬂ

tor to the east and west of you, of your proposed amendment to

the application?

A I don't believe so.

Q I believe that the Commission can properly go ahead
and, at this Hearing, consider your application as amended, if
you Will secure a waiver of protest from all of your offset opera-

UNleéss you can sSuvbmitl Tto us the waiver of protest, we

would have to readvertise the matter and bring it on for another

hearing.
A Yes.
Q Can you provide the Commission with those walvers with-

in a reasonable time?
A I think we can do that.
MR, MORRIS: Tnat is alil.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Randel, in your testimony here, you mentioned that

there is one weli to the west in Section 242

§
b
E
,
o
k
}

L B AT T R e R -

A Yes.
Q You mentioned another well located to the west?
A That is the Fran well in the Northwest of the Southeast

o
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of 19. 3
B Q  There is a well in the Northwest of the Southwest of 197
= A Yes, sir. It has been in some thirty days or forty ~é
: iy 1. days. é
- :é MR. SHELDON: I believe it is in the Southwest of the i
- %é Southeast.

A That is right., I believe it 1s the Southwest of the
Southeast. | | - é

Q (by Mr. Nutter) Do veu have a lease plat that you |
could submit to us, Mr. Randel?

A T believe Mr  Sheldon can
in connection with that wnen you are ready for him.

Q T was just wondering where this other well was, ftrying
to determine whether this proposed locaticn will be in the
Jackson Abo Pool or the Cedar lL.akes Abo Pool,or is it your opinion,

Mr. Randel, that these two pools willl e&entually constitute a

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

PHONT

A That is my opinion,
_ Q And this development will close the gap tetween them?
g
3
o A I believe so.
o~

MR, NUTTER: Any further questions cof Mr. Randel?
You may te excused,
(Witness excused.)

MR, NUTTER: Do you wish to calil HMr. Sheldon to the

stand?
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

-,

PHONE 3253.1182

FARMINGTON, 5,

PHONE 243.6691

MR. RANDEL: Yes, I do.

VILAS P. SHELDON,

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn on oath, was
examined and testified as follows:

MR. SHELDON: Are my qualifications accepted?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir.

MR. SHELDON: I am Vilas P. Sheldon, geologist of the
State of New Mexico. We have Exhiblt 1 prepared by myself, if
we may introduce it in evidence after we have testified to it.

TO_.b. 2 2= 2
v

BXN1o1 e

No. 1 15 in two va i
the South half of Section 19, Township 17 South, Range 38, show-
ing Fran 0il Company's Well 16, 17, and the drilling well No. 18,
Sixteen and seventeen are satisfactory producers. It also shows,
of course, Lots 3 and 4 of the 0. H. Randel lease, showing the
dimensions thereof and, in a red crayon, the proposed suggested
50-acre units outlined. The unit ﬁouid pe 2,022 feet long and
1,074 feet wide. The map is computed, using information from
the Fran wells and from the Nash-Winford and Brown, west a half
a mile to the west. Then the other section of the map 1is a
schematic cross section showing the reef, the producing part of
the reef, and it ties in directly to the wap so that we can pro-

ject or line it up and find out what would happen on any locatlon

we drill on.

It will be noted that the reef is exceedingly narrow,

or the producing portion thereof, 1s exceedingly narrow. It has
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FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 2325.1182

SERVICE, Inc.

1]
r

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,
FPHONE 243.6691

a tremendously steep front. The Fran well No. 17 and 18, a quar-
ter of a mile apart, and almost on this tract.

The No. 18 well was 300 feet higher on the Abo than the 17
was.

The conclusion that I draw from this cross section of the
map, of course, is that the ideal location for the Randel well
would te in the center or wculd be 537 feet from the West line
and 150C feet from the South line of the 5C-acre unit, or stating
1t more concisely, it will be 537 feet from the West line and
1140 feet from the North line of Lot 3, Section 19. Township 17
South, Range 31 East.

That is the testimony as 1 see it.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q Mr. Sheldon, this well that 1s in, I presume it is in
the Northeast of the Southwest quarter?

A Yes,

Q Directly east of your proposed well, is that a well
vresently completed or presently being drilled?

A Well, it is to its total depth; it 15 shuf down waiting

for orders before it can be completed.

Q Was test made in the Abo?

A Yes.

Q What was the result of that?

A There were four tests made., The {irst fhree tests were

o ;
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FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 325-:182

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUZRQUE, N. M,

PHONE

243.669

gas and the last was water. The oll-water content turned out to
be some 24T0 minus 2475; it shows up on the cross section.

Q That is the No. 18? Now, the water-oll content was minus
24752

A Yes.

Q Is it your opinion, if that well had been drilled fuvr-
ther south, it would have had a better chance of being a producer?

A Yes, sir, or further north, perhaps. I dld not bring
an electric log of that well. It_will be filed with the Com-
mission, but I do not have it tokay. The Abo came in at what we
thought was tremendously -- it was 6500, it shows here to be minud
3,000, minus a few feet. You see on the cross section, it was
very, very high and the top 50 feet of fthe reef was very poor,
very poor; but i1t contained gas; it is definitely a commercial
hydrocarvonite reservoir.

Q Would the fact that the No. 18 well did not prnduce onil
tend to indicate that perhaps there would e some question as %o
the productivity of the north lot of No. 37

A Yes,

Q Now, as I understand it, the request 1s for ali of Lot
3 and also the north 702 feet of Lot 4. That is the request?

A Yes, sir.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, MORRIS:

Q Mr. Sheildon, I zm a little confused with the configura-

g



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

FARMINGTON, N. M, "

PHONE 32%5.1182

PHONE 243.60691

PAGE 10

tion of Lots 3 and 4. You have a note on your Exhibit that a
40-acre unit would be 1619 feet long, is that correct?

A Yes, I have the note there.

Q - How long 1s the lot?

A Well, 1f 1 may reach over, this line here (indicating)
does divide Lots 3 and 4, You see, it is what you call a legal
quarter section liné for the 16 section line. It is obscured by
the contouring, but 1t is there.

Q How long is Lot 3 on the north side?

A It is a shandard 1320.

Q Lot 4% 18 ilhe same?

A Yes.

2 But the lots are narrower?

A Yes, sir.

Q So that according to your calculations, a 40-acre unit

will be 1601 feet?

A Yes, sir. Tnis 1s propvaply not a geological observa-
tion, but if I may state our thinking, as to what the 150-unit
will do %o the rest of this 1littlie narrow Abo field. There are
other operators thinking along the same lines. Should they
crowd around the same line, citing for an 80-acre allowable, you
are running or you are taking the chance of damaging the fieid
by greedlly asking for greater allowables, or should it be de-
veloped to the best scientific knowledge that we can provide,

which admittedly is no® golng %o be very good witn our trial and

;
!
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.66931

FARMINGTON, N. M
PHONE 323.1182
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error or nistake method.

Q Mr. Sheldon, I agree that if is necessary in every in-
stance of this type for the Commission to arrive at the productivT
average within your leasehold interests here, in order that a
well not be assigned and an allowable, a proportional allowable
greater than its productive range. What 1s your estimate in the
east and west directions?

A I think I understand your questlion; it would be very
difficult for me %to answer the question. Certainly, I cannot
answer it from a geological or from an expert's standpoint. I
certainly don't want to evade the issue., All I can say is that
if and so long as these operators who are managing tshe wells are
willing to dig in the so-called orthodox locations, they would
get 40 acres every time they completed a well, even though prac-
ticaliy énybody that knew anything about the well knew that there
was only one little corner that likely had oil. Of course, as
vou well know and I well know, it is very difficult to get very
dogmatic on just exactly where oil might be in an oil field. 1t

is almost impossible to start ruling certain corners of the cer-

tain leases out. Just as soon as one of us gets that smart, some
one calls a location and shows us we don't know hardly anything
about 1%,

I really don't know how to answer your question. It
would be --

Q Mr. Sheldon, does Mr. Randel now own all of Lots 3 and

Ll
e
N4«
R,

N ;
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B A Yes.
o Q A 40-acre proration unit could be created, could it not
; iy by including the south 810 feét of Lot 3 and the north 810 feet
:5 of Lot 49 |
- §§ A Yes, just so it was 1619 feet long. é
i .

Q S0, you could create a 40-acre unit in thls area by o

taking half of -- well, not half, but an equal share from Lots 3

and 47
- A Yes.
- Q If such a 40-acre unit were formed, do you feel that ;é

"~ 40-acre unit would be righ%t on top of the trend?
A The south part of Lot 3 and north part ot Lot 4%

2

Q Right.

=

Yes, sir,

Q You feel that it would?

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

. A Yes, sir.
Q Then you wWould propose to drill your well how far
. south, rather how far north of the lot line?
¥ o A Well, we wouldn't move the location any.
gw
Yoy
§g ) How far north of the socuth line of Lot 3 was your well
oI
< Q
iccated?
A One hundred eighty feet -- well, we are going hack bto
the question of the correlative rights there, because that depends
on what the other location is. If the owners on the east and
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- west crowd his line, then Mr. Randel is golng to lose oil and
}~;;:3 I presume that economics will force him to try to protect himself.
‘fi; - It seems to me we are fading the large question of what 1s waste

and what 1is conservation.
MR, NUTTER: I have no further questlons.

‘ Does anyone have any further questions of Mr. Sheldon?

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 325.1182

You may be excused, Mr. Sheldon.

(Witness excused.)

RVICE, Inc.

MR. MORRIS: I would like to, before the case is taken

v
‘

under advisement, to remind the applicant that no action at all

can be taken upon your unorthodox location request until the

waiver of protest is received from each of your offset cperators.
MR. RANDEL: Yes, 1s that all three directions?

MR, SHEIDON: Well, it will be just three of them.

MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything you wish to offer in
this case, Mr. Randel?

MR. RANDEI,: No, sir. 1 don't belleve so,.

MR, NUTTER: We wlll take the case under advisement and

take a fifteen-minute recess,

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING Sk

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.6691

(Recess taken at 3:05 o'clock p.m.)

KA W W X%
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

I, CECIL LANGFORD, NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the County
of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of hearing was reported by
me in stenotype and that the same was reduced to typewritten
transcript under my personal supervision and contains a true

and correct record of said proceedings, to the best of my

knowledge, skill and ability.

L U e R VA

"NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission ExXpires:

it

N
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EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1962

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXTCO

H
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The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2487: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for a triple completion,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeke permission to complete its W. A. Ramsay (NCT-C) Well
No. 3, located 1650 feet from the South line and 330 feet
from the West line of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a triple completion
(conventional), in the North Justis-Ellenburger, North Justis-
Fusselman and North Justis-McKee Pools with the production
of o0il fre.a all zones to be through parallel strings of
2 3/8-irch tubing.

CASE 2488: Application of Texaco Inc., for a dual completion, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
permission to complete its State "R" NCT-4 Well No. 1, located
in Unit C of Section 7, Township 18 South, Range 35 East,

Lea County, New Mexico, as a dual completion (tubingless)

in an undesignated Drinkard pool and an undesignated Abo Pool
with the production of o0il from both zones to be through
parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch casing cemented in a common
well bore.

CASE 248

\D
.e

Application of Caulkins 0il Company for an amendment of Rule
5, Order No. R-1191, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the skove stylced cause, seeks an amendment of Rule 5 of
the Special Rules and Regulations for the South Blanco-Tocito
0il Pool, Order No. R-1191, to permit bottom hole pressure
tests on all wells to be taken annually duri-.g the month of
October of each year instead of semi-annually as Rule 5
presently prescribes.

l

Y

\\ CASE 2490: Application of 0. H, Randel for a 50-acre non-standard oil
proration unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicarc, in the
\ above-styled cause, seeks permission to establls a 50-acre

; \ non--standard oil proration unit in the Abo formation, com-

‘ prising Lot 3 and the Ncrth 702 feet of Lot 4, all in Sectijor
19, Township 17 South, Range 3] East, Eddy County, New Mexico,
said unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a |

) location 162¢ feet from the South line and 537 feet from the‘® ‘
\ West line of said Section 19. o
\
CASE 2491: Application of D. W. Falls, Inc., for the promulgation of
special rules governing ¢il wells in the Basin-Dakota Pool,
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico, and for four
non-standard oil proration units. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the promulgation of special rules governirg

(bt e g i
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oil wells in the Basin-Dakota Pocol, San Juan and Rio Arriba

Counties, New Mexico, including a provision defining an oil

. , well in said pool as a well having a gas-oil ratio of 30,000

E. - L : to I, ar le556 and producing liquid hydrocarbons with a

AR gravity of 49- API, or lessy applicant 5eeks rules establish-

AR ‘ ing 160-acre oil proration units and fixing well location

¢ requirements for said wells. Applicant further seeks the

: establishment of the four following non-standard oil pro-
ration units, all in Township 28 North, Range 13 West, San
Juan County:

E/2 of Section 10, comprising 137.58 acres;
W/2 of Section 10, comprising 137.78 acres;
E/2 of Section 11, comprising 137.78 acres;
W/2 of Section 1}, comprising 137.58 acres;

CASE 2492: Application of Western Development Company and Yates Petro-
leum Corporation for a waterflood in the Artesia Pool, Eddy o
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the ahove-styled cause,

seeks pormission to institute a watertlood project in the E
Artesia Fool on the State 648 Lease located in Section 14,
Township 19 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New Mexicor
the injection of water into the Grayburg formation initially
will be through six wells located on said lease, said project
to be governed by the provisions of Rule 701.

CASE 2493: Application of Waterflocd Associates, Inc., Western Develop-
ment Company and Yates Petroleum Corporation for a waterfloed
project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to institute a waterflood
project in the Artesia Pool on the State 14 and State 647
Leases located in Section 14, Township 18 South, Range 28
Bast, Eddv County. New Mewicg; the injection of water into
the Grayburg formation initially will be through six wells
located on said leases, said project to be governed by the
provisions of Rule 701.

igg/
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1 Carlsbad, New Mexico
mdm January 17, 1962
A. L. Porter
0il Conservation Commissioa
Box 871

Santa Pe, New Mexico
Dear Sir:

This letter is intended to be a request for an examiner's hearing requesting
that a 50 acre tract be pooled out of Lot 3 and the north 702' of Lot 4 both
beinz in Scction 15, Townsiip 17 South, Range 31 East, Bddy County, New Mexico.
Lots 3 and 4 in their entirety contain 65.32 acres. Lot 3 and the north 702!

of Lot 4 contain 50 acres. It is our ~ontent.on and representation at this

time, and we will be prepared to present testimony to such effect, that the
described 50 acres has reasonable expectation of producing from the Abo formation

withip the Cedar Lsks suw puol.

The operator of the progerty herewith requests the Commission to set up for
hearing the matter of creating a 50 acre drilling tract composed of the above
described 50 acres in conformance with Rule 104, particularly sections (1) and

(m).

It is further stated for your information that should the reguest be granted that
the test well will be drilied 537' from the ucct linc and 1025° [rom the south
line of Section 19. Such location will place it in the precise center of the 50
acre %tract.

Mr. 0. E. Randel will represent himself at the hearing, accompanied by Vilas P,
Sheldon to present geological evidence,

Yours very truly,

RN . del
- r»\ 5
1 , ‘\ \\\ f\/ | Q)&d Wy\_ﬂ_‘

N
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DOwNeY BLDG.
TU 5.6321
O. H. RANDEL i 57
P. O. Box 88
RLSBAD, NEwW MExico 3 .

April 9, 1062,

New Mexico 0il Consarvation Commission,
P, 0. Box 871,
Santa Fe, New Maxeio.

Dear Mr, ¥utter: Re: Case No, 2i190

In connection with your letter of April 5, wish to
advise that waivers have been received from all
offset ownars with exception of Delhi-Taylor and
T am again writing thenm voday air mail requesting
that they please let me have an immediate reoly.

Will advise you further in connection with this
matter just as soon 2s I can hear from Delhi~Taylor,

Thanking vou far your cconsration, I anm
& e J . > 2

i}gner;y;yours, )
A
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4, wastage of steel and material drili the asecond well is againet
tte rules of conservation and doss promote waste.

We are therefore asking the Commiscion %0 grant permission to drill an
unorthodox location and further we are asking the Commission to establish a 50
acre nop-standard oll proraticeo unit in thc Abo formation comprising Lot 3 and
the north 702 feot of Lot 4. Ib our original application for a hearing, we
requested that the well Le authori-ed 1629' from the south line end 537' froa the
wvast line. We would like t0 amond that, If it plessce the Coexeission, co a5 o
locate the well 1:Q%' Ifros the south aud 537' from the west. This change is
minor bhut fitc our geological thinking soms better and also becane desirebls
after actually aeeling the locsztion in the fleld. I am not sure whether such
cliunge can be node vitiwut further ibearing, bowever, ve make such plea.
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We do than, respectively, pleed the granting of our opplicatiom, as

oexended .
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VILAS P. SHELDON

Oonsulting Geologist and Reglstered Land Burveyor
Valuations, Appraisals, Geological Reports, Surveys

April 17, 1962

0il Conservation Commission

Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

We are enclosing waivers concerning the amendment to subject

docket from the following companies:

ce: O, H. Randel

Plemons and Hewitt

Fren 0il Compeny

Nash, ¥Windfohr and Brown
Delhi-Taylor Qil Corp.
Sinclair 0il and Gas Co.

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

a. raca 2hon
e LCoce 2UE0

O. H. Randel.

Very truly yours,

Vilas P. Sheldon




0. H. Rendel
Box 88
Carlsbad, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In regard to §il Conservaiion Commission Docket #249), we do
not object to your amendment seeking to move the proposed
location 129' south of the advertised footage. This statement
is confined to the amendment and is in no way an expression
concerning other aspects of the matter heard urder Docket
#2h90,

Yours very truly,
PLEMONS AND HEWITT

5
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February 8, 1962

0. H. Randel
Box 88
Carlsbad, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In regard to 0il Conservation Commission Docket #2490, we do
not object to your asmendment seeking to move the proposed
location 129' south of the aavertised footage. fThis stetement
is confined to the amendment and is in no way an exoression
concerning other aspects of the wavier heard under Docket

#2b9o,

Yours very truly,

FREN OIL COMPANY

y
ByMé{‘?Zf C
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NaASH, WINDFOHR 8& BROWN
OIL PrODUCERS
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

FORT WORTH, TEXAS

February 9, 1962

Mr. O. H. Randel
P. O, Box 88
Carlsbad, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In regard to Oil Conservation Commission
Docket #2490, wé do not object to your amendment
seeking to move the proposed location 129 feet south
of the advertised footage.

This statement is confined to the amendment
and is in no way an expressiow. concerning other as-
pects of the matter heard under Docket #2490.

Yours truly,
NASH, WINDFG®IR & BROWN
) / 4
/ (,7 vy / )
‘ KA o~ A AL T

- 2
R, ¥. Windfohr
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My, 0. H, Handsl, - ;i;
P, 0., Box 88, 2 5
Carlsbad, N, M, . )
Dear Sir: -
o

In regard to 0il Conservation Commission Dockst #2490,
we do not object to your amendment seeking to move the
proposed location 129' south of the advertised
footage. This statement is confined to the zmendment
and is no way an expression contcerning other aspects of

-~ - —— e WV N Bawd o
the matisr heard under DocKeb FEUS U,

U | Yours Very truly,
P o

anager, Production Dept.
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0. H. Randel

Box 88

Carlsbad, New Mexico
Dear gir;

In regard to Oil Conservation Commiscion Docket #2490, we do
not object to your amendment seeking to move the proposed
location 129' south of the advertised footage. This statement
is confined to the amendment and is in no way an expression
concerning other aspects of the matter heard under Docket

#2490,
]
Yours very truly,

SINCLAIR OIL AND GAS CO.

£ Joe Meffora
Division Production Superintendent .

N

February 23, 1962 ol b
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Mr. Vflas P. Shelton, 7

Arteda, N. N, //

Desr Mr, Shelton: /

At last T K waiver in comnection with
our ket #2190 ch was heard by the ;
New rvation Commission February ;
7, 1962, ' -

Prwn Pory IR Y B o am _NLs W

Ias N WP Wasvel Tiom Selbi-Taylor and

ask that send it with the other walvers which you
have to the New Mexico 01l Conservation Comissiom,
P. 0. Box 871, Santa Fs, New Mexico to the attention

of Mr. Daniel 3. Wuttar,

Thanking you for your prompt attention in connection

with this mattar, Iam,
Singerly y N 7
0. R, B-lqzl.

N () R () B (@)
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cc/ New Maxico 0il Consaervation Commiaad on,
U Santa Fe, N, N,




